HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
April 04, 2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 61 - 62
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 2008 — Public Hearing
HB 2836 — Public Hearing
HB 2513 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3242 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
61A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
HB 2008 — PUBLIC HEARING

011 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

015 Chair Holvey

018 Rick Willis, Public Utility Commission

027 Chair Holvey

029 Rep. Girod

030 Willis

042 Chair Holvey

043 Rep. Nelson

045 Willis

050 Rep. Nelson

051 Willis

060 Rep. Nelson

065 Willis

074 Chair Holvey
61A 085 Rep. Gilliam

079 Willis

085 Chair Holvey

091 Larry Campbell, General Motors (EXHIBIT A)

117 Chair Holvey

124 Rep. Nelson

132 Campbell



62A

HB 2836 — PUBLIC HEARING

135
142
207
208
209
228
230
249
260
279
282
287
299
353
353
436
024
025

HB 2008 — PUBLIC HEARING

033
078
080
094
095
103
107

HB 2836 — PUBLIC HEARING

115
166

62A

176
179
281
283
297
333
345
375
381
397
399
436

Chair Holvey

Bob Jenks, Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Jenks

Rep. Nelson

Jenks

Rep. Riley

Jenks

Rep. Riley

Jenks

Chair Holvey

Brant Wolf (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Holvey

Elise Brown, Cingular Wireless (EXHIBIT D)
Drew Hagedorn, T-Mobile (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Holvey

Rep. Rosenbaum

Rep. Rosenbaum, House District 42 (EXHIBIT F)
Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Rosenbaum

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Rep. Rosenbaum

Chair Holvey

Andrea Meyer, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU)
Chair Holvey

Chair Holvey

Jim Craven, American Electronics Association
Chair Holvey

Rep. Riley

Craven

Chair Holvey

Duke Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Holvey

Jed Hughes, Dell

Chair Holvey

Roger Martin, Alaska Air

Chair Holvey

The following written testimony was submitted without public testimony:

HB 2513 — PUBLIC HEARING

61B

006
010
017
059

Written Testimony, Madelyn Elder, President, Communications
Workers of America Local 7901 (EXHIBIT L)

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici (EXHIBITS H, 1, J)
Chair Holvey



060
065
068
069
074
077
080
085
087
094
098
102
113
117
148
150
166
169
61B 173
186
187
190
191
194
203
213
217
227
229
231
232
233
243
248
HB 2513 — WORK SESSION

253

259

265

266
267
272
279
285

286
290

Rep. Girod
Rep. Bonamici
Chair Holvey
Rep. Nelson
Rep. Bonamici
Rep. Nelson
Rep. Bonamici
Chair Holvey
Rep. Galizio
Rep. Bonamici
Rep. Nelson
Rep. Riley
Rep. Bonamici
Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant Association
Rep. Bonamici
Rep. Nelson
Rep. Bonamici
Chair Holvey
Rep. Tomei, House District 41
Chair Holvey
Rep. Tomei
Chair Holvey
Rep. Riley
Rep. Tomei
Rep. Riley
Rep. Tomei
Rep. Nelson
Rep. Tomei
Rep. Nelson
Chair Holvey
Rep. Gilliam
Chair Holvey
Rep. Tomei
Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Riley moves to adopt HB 2513-2
amendments dated 04/04/2007 (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to adopt HB 2513 -3
amendments dated 04/03/2007

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici withdraws the motion to adopt -3
amendments dated 04/03/2007

Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2513 to the floor with a



DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

312 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.
316 Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. TOMEI will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 3242 — PUBLIC HEARING

61B

62B

328 Steve Dixon

331 Chair Holvey

343 Craig Honeyman, Associated General Contractors (EXHIBIT K)

408 Larry Sitz, President, Everick Construction

143 Chair Holvey

146 Andrew Beyer, President and General Manager, Walsh
Construction

263 Craig Honeyman

273 Chair Holvey

284 Chair Holvey announces that HB 3244 will be carried over to
Friday April 06, 2007

290 Rep. Bonamici

292 Chair Holvey

296 Rep. Gilliam

302 Craig Honeyman

305 Chair Holvey adjourns the committee at 2:58 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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HB 2008, Written Testimony, Larry Campbell, 1p

HB 2008, Written Testimony, Bob Jenks, 3 pp

HB 2008, Informational Packet, Brant Wolf, 3 pp

HB 2008, Informational Packet, Elise Brown, 8 pp

HB 2008, Written Testimony, Russell J. Sarazen, 1p
HB 2836, Written Testimony Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p
HB 2836, Written Testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p

HB 2513, -1 Amendments, Rep. Bonamici, 1 p

HB 2513, -2 Amendments, Rep. Bonamici, 1 p

HB 2513, -3 Amendments, Rep. Bonamici, 1 p

HB 3242, Informational Packet, Craig Honeyman, 6 pp
HB 2836, Written Testimony, Madelyn Elder, 2 pp



