HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 04, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 61 - 62

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Chuck Riley
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 2008 – Public Hearing HB 2836 – Public Hearing HB 2513 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3242 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
61A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
<u>HB 2008 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	011	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	015	Chair Holvey
	018	Rick Willis, Public Utility Commission
	027	Chair Holvey
	029	Rep. Girod
	030	Willis
	042	Chair Holvey
	043	Rep. Nelson
	045	Willis
	050	Rep. Nelson
	051	Willis
	060	Rep. Nelson
	065	Willis
	074	Chair Holvey
61A	085	Rep. Gilliam
	079	Willis
	085	Chair Holvey
	091	Larry Campbell, General Motors (EXHIBIT A)
	117	Chair Holvey
	124	Rep. Nelson
	132	Campbell

	135	Chair Holvey
	142	Bob Jenks, Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (EXHIBIT B)
	207	Chair Holvey
	208	Rep. Nelson
	209	Jenks
	228	Rep. Nelson
	230	Jenks
	249	Rep. Riley
	260	Jenks
	279	Rep. Riley
	282	Jenks
	287	Chair Holvey
	299	Brant Wolf (EXHIBIT C)
	353	Chair Holvey
	353	Elise Brown, Cingular Wireless (EXHIBIT D)
	436	Drew Hagedorn, T-Mobile (EXHIBIT E)
62A	024	Chair Holvey
024	025	Rep. Rosenbaum
HB 2836 - 1	PUBLIC HEARING	Rep. Robellouulli
110 2000	033	Rep. Rosenbaum, House District 42 (EXHIBIT F)
	078	Rep. Bonamici
	080	Rep. Rosenbaum
	094	Chair Holvey
	095	Rep. Nelson
	103	Rep. Rosenbaum
	107	Chair Holvey
HB 2008 - 1	PUBLIC HEARING	chun Horvey
110 2000	115	Andrea Meyer, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU)
	166	Chair Holvey
HB 2836 -]	PUBLIC HEARING	,
	176	Chair Holvey
62A	179	Jim Craven, American Electronics Association
	281	Chair Holvey
	283	Rep. Riley
	297	Craven
	333	Chair Holvey
	345	Duke Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT G)
	375	Chair Holvey
	381	Jed Hughes, Dell
	397	Chair Holvey
	399	Roger Martin, Alaska Air
	436	Chair Holvey
The followi	ng written testimony	was submitted without public testimony: Written Testimony, Madelyn Elder, President, Communications Workers of America Local 7901 (EXHIBIT L)
HB 2513 – 1	PUBLIC HEARING	WOIKEIS OF AIRCINA LOCAL / 701 (EAIIIDEE L)
61B	006	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	010	Chair Holvey
	017	Rep. Bonamici (EXHIBITS H, I, J)
	059	Chair Holvey
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	060	Rep. Girod
	065	Rep. Bonamici
	068	Chair Holvey
	069	Rep. Nelson
	074	Rep. Bonamici
	077	Rep. Nelson
	080	Rep. Bonamici
	085	Chair Holvey
	087	Rep. Galizio
	094	Rep. Bonamici
	098	Rep. Nelson
	102	Rep. Riley
	113	Rep. Bonamici
	117	Bill Perry, Oregon Restaurant Association
	148	Rep. Bonamici
	150	Rep. Nelson
	166	Rep. Bonamici
	169	Chair Holvey
61B	173	Rep. Tomei, House District 41
	186	Chair Holvey
	187	Rep. Tomei
	190	Chair Holvey
	191	Rep. Riley
	194	Rep. Tomei
	203	Rep. Riley
	213	Rep. Tomei
	217	Rep. Nelson
	227	Rep. Tomei
	229	Rep. Nelson
	231	Chair Holvey
	232	Rep. Gilliam
	233	Chair Holvey
	243	Rep. Tomei
	248	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 2513 – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	253	MOTION: Rep. Riley moves to adopt HB 2513-2
		amendments dated 04/04/2007 (EXHIBIT I)
	259	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	265	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to adopt HB 2513 -3
		amendments dated 04/03/2007
	266	Chair Holvey
	267	Rep. Nelson
	272	Rep. Bonamici
	279	Chair Holvey
	285	Rep. Bonamici withdraws the motion to adopt -3 amendments dated 04/03/2007
	286	Chair Holvey
	290	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2513 to the floor with a

	312	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation VOTE: 7-0-0
	316	AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye. Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. TOMEI will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 3242 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	328	Steve Dixon
61B	331	Chair Holvey
	343	Craig Honeyman, Associated General Contractors (EXHIBIT K)
	408	Larry Sitz, President, Everick Construction
62B	143	Chair Holvey
	146	Andrew Beyer, President and General Manager, Walsh
		Construction
	263	Craig Honeyman
	273	Chair Holvey
	284	Chair Holvey announces that HB 3244 will be carried over to
		Friday April 06, 2007
	290	Rep. Bonamici
	292	Chair Holvey
	296	Rep. Gilliam
	302	Craig Honeyman
	305	Chair Holvey adjourns the committee at 2:58 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2008, Written Testimony, Larry Campbell, 1p
- B. HB 2008, Written Testimony, Bob Jenks, 3 pp
- C. HB 2008, Informational Packet, Brant Wolf, 3 pp
- D. HB 2008, Informational Packet, Elise Brown, 8 pp
- E. HB 2008, Written Testimony, Russell J. Sarazen, 1p
- F. HB 2836, Written Testimony Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p
- G. HB 2836, Written Testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p
- H. HB 2513, -1 Amendments, Rep. Bonamici, 1 p
- I. HB 2513, -2 Amendments, Rep. Bonamici, 1 p
- J. HB 2513, -3 Amendments, Rep. Bonamici, 1 p
- K. HB 3242, Informational Packet, Craig Honeyman, 6 pp
- L. HB 2836, Written Testimony, Madelyn Elder, 2 pp